
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING

þ--------------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:                :
                                 :
Pub Crawl                        :
Date of Event: October 26,       : Fact-
2013 and October 31, 2013        : Finding
Event Names: Barcrawls.com       : Hearing
Neighborhood: Dupont Circle      :
                                 :
(The names of the establishments :
participating in the Pub Crawl   :
are available upon request.)     :
þ--------------------------------¼

                October 16, 2013

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, D.C.
20009, Chairperson Ruthanne Miller,

presiding.

PRESENT:
RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member 
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
ALSO PRESENT:
ABYIE GHENENE, ABRA Investigator



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                     (10:03 a.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We

4 have one more Fact-Finding Hearing for a pub

5 crawl and the applicant is Mike Margolis and

6 Edward Romano.  Good.  You are here.  Thank

7 you.

8             MR. MARGOLIS:  My name is Michael

9 Margolis on behalf of barcrawls.com and

10 Skylight Media.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do you

12 want to sign-in there?

13             MR. MARGOLIS:  I just did.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, you did

15 already?  Okay.  Good.  And, Mr. Ghenene, do

16 you want to --

17             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Sure.  ABRA

18 Investigator Abyie Ghenene.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

20 this is for a pub crawl?

21             MR. MARGOLIS:  Correct.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Have you done



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 any pub crawls?

2             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yes.  We were here

3 most recently for Saint Patrick's Day.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

5             MR. MARGOLIS:  In the same -- with

6 the same establishments, the same area,

7 everything.  We scaled it down a little bit

8 due to Saint Patrick's Day being a bigger

9 holiday, but everything else is virtually the

10 same.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So you

12 have scaled down in what way?

13             MR. MARGOLIS:  The amount of

14 establishments participating.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Um-hum.

16             MR. MARGOLIS:  Our expected

17 attendance is a fraction of what it was then.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Can you give

19 us the numbers?

20             MR. MARGOLIS:  Sure.  We are

21 expecting between 300 and 400 people total.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1             MR. MARGOLIS:  And that is between

2 three different days total.  So we have

3 October 26th, we have October 31st and November

4 1st.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

6             MR. MARGOLIS:  Grand total we are

7 expecting 300 to 400.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

9 how many establishments?

10             MR. MARGOLIS:  I believe we have

11 six.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, I see,

13 six, okay.

14             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yep.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

16 you had these six plus more?

17             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yep, correct.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. 

19 And did you have any problems on that pub

20 crawl?

21             MR. MARGOLIS:  No.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  No problems



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 whatsoever?

2             MR. MARGOLIS:  No.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Are

4 you doing anything differently?

5             MR. MARGOLIS:  No.  We are using

6 the same security company.  We have one

7 registration point instead of three like last

8 time, but it's going to be the same amount of

9 security at the one spot we have.  They are in

10 charge of ID-ing and all that stuff.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All that is

12 the same?

13             MR. MARGOLIS:  Um-hum.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. 

15 And this is over how many days?  Three days?

16             MR. MARGOLIS:  Three different

17 days.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

19             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yes.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Have you done

21 that before?

22             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yes, Saint



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 Patrick's Day was the same way.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, okay. 

3 And did ABRA monitor you the last time?

4             MR. MARGOLIS:  I'm not sure.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do you

6 know?

7             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I don't

8 believe so.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All

10 right.  

11             MR. MARGOLIS:  I'm not sure if you

12 were sent the Safe-Drinking packet and all

13 that stuff that we prepared with the DC cab

14 numbers and everything.  I have a copy of that

15 stuff if you would like it.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  That's

17 good.  Let me see, I don't think I have seen

18 that.  It's not -- we have a standard Drink

19 Guide attached.  Is that --

20             MR. MARGOLIS:  On the back?

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

22             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yes.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Is

2 that what you are referring to?

3             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yep.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

5             MR. MARGOLIS:  And then we also

6 have a separate sheet that we will be handing

7 out at the registration with all the cab

8 numbers.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, okay. 

10 Okay.  That's good.  All right.

11             MR. MARGOLIS:  Here is a copy of

12 this.  I have extra.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I don't have

14 that.  Is that for me?  Okay.  

15             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I have two

16 copies here.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Can you have,

18 I guess, anybody like roaming as far as, you

19 know, security or for assistance, you know,

20 for people that --

21             MR. MARGOLIS:  We have our staff

22 roaming.  We do not have security roaming.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

2             MR. MARGOLIS:  Each establishment

3 when they sign the contract with us, part of

4 it stipulates that they need to have licensed

5 security members for a full capacity evening

6 or whatever, but we do have our staff roaming

7 in case there is any need for it.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And do you

9 have like a contact on some kind of a flyer or

10 something when they check in like if anybody

11 has a problem who to call?

12             MR. MARGOLIS:  Absolutely, yep.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Where is --

14 what's that?

15             MR. MARGOLIS:  I don't have a

16 printout of that.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

18             MR. MARGOLIS:  What I did was

19 attach -- basically what we do is we have

20 another flyer it's the same.  And our phone

21 number is listed on everything.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1             MR. MARGOLIS:  The advertisement

2 that we hand out the day of has our phone

3 number in bold letters.  We always have

4 someone here answering that phone.  If no one

5 is in the office, it is forwarded to cell

6 phones.  There is never not someone answering

7 that phone.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Good. 

9 Okay.  Board questions?  Mr. Alberti?

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you, Ms.

11 Miller.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  Thank

13 you.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Mr. Silverstein,

15 go ahead.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, Mr.

17 Silverstein?

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll wait.

19             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Mr. Margolis,

20 the 31st of October is a very, very busy

21 night --

22             MR. MARGOLIS:  Correct.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  -- for the

2 police.  Have you spoken to Commander Reese or

3 anyone from 2D?

4             MR. MARGOLIS:  Have we?

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Yes.

6             MR. MARGOLIS:  For this specific

7 instance?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Yes.

9             MR. MARGOLIS:  No, we have

10 multiple times in the past and the last time

11 we spoke with him, we spoke about this

12 holiday.  That was back in February.

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  What did

14 Commander Reese say, at that time, because he

15 has expressed to me concern --

16             MR. MARGOLIS:  Sure.

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  -- about the

18 use of his resources, scarce resources on a

19 regular basis.

20             MR. MARGOLIS:  Um-hum.

21             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Not

22 necessarily -- not on a holiday where you have



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1 a lot of people out raising hell in a very

2 good positive way, but still a lot of things

3 going on in Georgetown and whatever.

4             MR. MARGOLIS:  Sure.  We gave him

5 all the dates for the rest of the year for

6 2013 at that time, at that hearing in

7 February.  And from my understanding,

8 everything was okay with those.  

9             Additionally, I would like to

10 point out that we don't bring out people from

11 other places in.  We basically are using

12 Dupont Circle residents and people who go out

13 in Dupont Circle anyway.  We are not adding

14 any additional foot traffic.  We are just

15 facilitating those local people in a different

16 way.

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I have never

18 been against a pub crawl.

19             MR. MARGOLIS:  Um-hum.

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  And I live in

21 the neighborhood.  These things are literally

22 right outside my window and I have never had



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1 a problem with them.  My concern right now is

2 all that is going on there including things

3 being torn up in front of The Front Page. 

4 Right now, you cannot cross Sunderland.

5             Right now, there are people

6 walking out in the street because of the water

7 pipes being ripped apart.  This seems -- this

8 particular -- I mean, I have no problem with

9 the 26th.

10             MR. MARGOLIS:  Um-hum.

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  But I have

12 serious concerns about the 31st.

13             MR. MARGOLIS:  Sure.

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  And it all

15 has to do with public safety and the police.

16             MR. MARGOLIS:  Absolutely.

17             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  You know,

18 what you are asking for here is a privilege

19 and I really do want to grant it, but I don't

20 want to grant it if it in any way compromises

21 public safety.

22             MR. MARGOLIS:  Absolutely,



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 absolutely.  One more thing to note is as far

2 as sales trends go for this year, pub crawls

3 are traditionally -- the drinking is --

4 consumption of alcohol is more during the day

5 and less at night.  So as far as our sales

6 trends goes, we have between 80 and 90 percent

7 of our sales being Saturday only.

8             So, yes, there are people out on

9 the 31st.

10             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  The Thursday

11 night?

12             MR. MARGOLIS:  Correct.  But so

13 what we do is we sell single-day tickets in

14 addition to three-day passes.  And about 83

15 percent of our tickets sold for the single

16 days have been Saturday only.  People want to

17 do other things on Thursday nights.

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Mr. Ghenene,

19 I wonder what your thoughts are on that?

20             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Well, I

21 have several questions.  I'm foggy with the

22 dates.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1             MR. MARGOLIS:  Sure.

2             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  The

3 application I have suggests that it's only two

4 dates, the 26th and the 31st.

5             MR. MARGOLIS:  The -- November 1st

6 is not a pub crawl.  I wanted to mention that,

7 because we are selling tickets.  It is just we

8 are going to have about 50 people at one bar.

9             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  So why

10 would you need a temporary permit for that?

11             MR. MARGOLIS:  As far as a pub

12 crawl goes?

13             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  No.  If

14 it's one location and it's --

15             MR. MARGOLIS:  The way we do it is

16 -- the reason that we have that is so we can

17 sell a three-day pass, that allows us to sell

18 it to -- in other markets not in D.C. to like

19 a Groupon or something like that.  It just

20 enabled us to do a three-day pass.

21             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Investigator, I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 think he mentioned it to us, but the

2 application is only for two days.

3             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So the third day,

5 you're right, he doesn't need special

6 permission.

7             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Because it's that

9 one day.  The owner of the bar isn't

10 responsible for that day.  Right.

11             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  No, I

12 understand.

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Yes.

14             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I'll wait.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'm just trying

16 to help the confusion.

17             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  I

18 appreciate it.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I had some

20 questions.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Can I

22 just follow-up on that issue though, because



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 I'm a little bit confused.

2             MR. MARGOLIS:  Sure.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  When you have

4 a flyer that then says November 1st, it

5 doesn't say specifically that it's a pub

6 crawl, but -- and you are getting all these

7 people for the pub crawl, how are you

8 eliminating the people that you will get for

9 November 1st?

10             MR. MARGOLIS:  Once again, it's

11 through our ticket sales.  We control --

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, the

13 ticket sales.

14             MR. MARGOLIS:  It's our ticketing

15 company.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

17             MR. MARGOLIS:  We own it.  So I

18 can shut it off in an instant.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So you

20 are limiting that to 50.

21             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yes.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  All



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 right.  Thank you.  Mr. Alberti?

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  First of all on

3 the MPD issue, please, I'm asking you to,

4 directing you really, remind MPD that you will

5 be out there on those dates.

6             MR. MARGOLIS:  Sure.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I know you told

8 them earlier in the year, but they are busy

9 people.

10             MR. MARGOLIS:  Absolutely.

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And one of our

12 requirements is that we have all promoters of

13 pub crawls let MPD know that they are going to

14 be out there.  So it's easy enough to do and

15 I ask you to do that.  All right.

16             Registration is happening at which

17 place?

18             MR. MARGOLIS:  That is at The

19 Front Page.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Now, so

21 someone registers for three days -- 

22             MR. MARGOLIS:  U-hum.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  -- how are they

2 identified?

3             MR. MARGOLIS:  They need to re-

4 register every day.  So if -- the first day

5 you get a wristband, then you are provided

6 with another copy of your ticket.  You return

7 the next day and you get another wristband. 

8 You are registering as any other customer.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Okay. 

10 Great.  And the wristbands are the same every

11 day?  Different every day?

12             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yes, I have some

13 here if you would like them.

14             MEMBER ALBERTI:  They are the same

15 every day?

16             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yep.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  So how do

18 you know if someone who has a one-day pass

19 doesn't come back for --

20             MR. MARGOLIS:  Generally our

21 registration staff can tell if someone has

22 been wearing a wristband for five days, for



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 four or five days.  But the reality is there

2 is no fail-safe check.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  So what's

4 the deal?  What do you get when you go to a

5 bar?  How do they -- other than the wristband,

6 how is the bar identified, participants in

7 your pub crawl?

8             MR. MARGOLIS:  The bar only

9 identifies us by the wristband.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  

11             MR. MARGOLIS:  And what you get is

12 a customer for working with us is drink

13 specials or food specials at each venue in

14 addition to no cover charge or no entry fee to

15 the bar.

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Great.  Is

17 there any commemorative cups given out?

18             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yes, we do give out

19 a plastic cup, an 8 ounce plastic cup with

20 everyone who registers.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  And will that be

22 used to serve drinks?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1             MR. MARGOLIS:  We always instruct

2 the bars that they are not required to serve

3 drinks in that and if they do choose to do so,

4 to have extra security at the door to make

5 sure no one walks out with something in that

6 cup.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  It's a

8 translucent or opaque cup?

9             MR. MARGOLIS:  Opaque.

10             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Well, be

11 very careful.  You are relying on these

12 establishments, because our Investigators will

13 be out on the street.

14             MR. MARGOLIS:  Absolutely.

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  If they see

16 people with alcohol in your cup, it's going to

17 be on you next year not on them.

18             MR. MARGOLIS:  Understood.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  So just a

20 warning.  I am not going to ask you, because

21 I know it's late, but think about next year,

22 if you are going to do this, using some sort



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 of translucent cup, so it's easier to spot if

2 there is liquids in it.  So we will expect

3 that next year, if you come before us.

4             MR. MARGOLIS:  I will certainly

5 take that into account.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  And you

7 said you have a contact number for all of the

8 establishments to call if they notice anybody

9 is causing problems?

10             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yep.

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Thank you. 

12 I have no further questions.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Brooks,

14 do you have any questions?

15             MEMBER BROOKS:  I have none.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'm sorry I

17 stepped away for a second, so I just want to

18 make sure, you might have addressed this, but

19 did you say how much it costs to participate

20 in this?

21             MR. MARGOLIS:  It is currently and

22 will probably stay at $10 for one day or $20



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 for all three.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

3 the question about the wristbands for a few

4 days, so you get a wristband on your first

5 day.  And then what happens on your second

6 day, if you have registered for all three?

7             MR. MARGOLIS:  So they are very

8 thin paper wristbands.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

10             MR. MARGOLIS:  And the idea is

11 that you are not going to be able to keep this

12 in one shape from Saturday to Thursday. 

13 Realistically, if someone showed up with one

14 in good condition in Thursday and they only

15 bought a one-day pass, we have no way of

16 telling.

17             But the reality is is we have

18 never had an issue with that.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, so you

20 don't have a different color for the next day

21 or anything?

22             MR. MARGOLIS:  No, we do not.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It's the same

2 thing.  How about somebody being able to give

3 it to somebody else?

4             MR. MARGOLIS:  They are pretty

5 hard to get.  We wristband them and we put

6 them on.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, okay. 

8 Okay.  Yes, Mr. Silverstein?

9             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I just got

10 off the phone with Commander Reese, he is okay

11 with it.

12             MR. MARGOLIS:  Thank you.

13             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  He doesn't

14 like it.  He says they are going to be very

15 busy that night in Georgetown and -- but he

16 can handle it as long as you guys keep --

17             MR. MARGOLIS:  I will also have--

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  -- a lid on

19 it.

20             MR. MARGOLIS:  Thank you.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Great.  Okay. 

22 I was going to say that.  Any other questions



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 or comments?  Okay.  So you are going to touch

2 base with Commander Reese yourself?

3             MR. MARGOLIS:  Um-hum, absolutely.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Okay.

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I think

6 Investigator Ghenene has some questions.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, sorry. 

8 Thank you.

9             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  No problem. 

10 Thank you.  You keep saying from Saturday to

11 Thursday.  So are you intending on starting on

12 the 25th?

13             MR. MARGOLIS:  We have day one,

14 which is the 26th.

15             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

16             MR. MARGOLIS:  It is all day on

17 Saturday.

18             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

19             MR. MARGOLIS:  And then we do not

20 have anything until Thursday, which is the

21 31st.

22             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1 Thursday and then November 1st is the final

2 day?

3             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yep.

4             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  What bar is

5 that that the last -- you said it's all

6 concentrated in one bar.  What bar is that?

7             MR. MARGOLIS:  I believe, let me

8 check, that is The Front Page as well.

9             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  The Front

10 Page.  And what are the hours that day?

11             MR. MARGOLIS:  That is from 5:00

12 p.m. on.

13             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  And will

14 you have to have a wristband in order to

15 participate --

16             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yes, sir.

17             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  -- that

18 day?

19             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yes, sir.

20             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  So

21 you have to, like you suggested, re-register

22 every day?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1             MR. MARGOLIS:  Correct.

2             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  Like

3 Mr. Silverstein mentioned earlier, what are

4 you going -- you are bringing in 300 to 400

5 people.

6             MR. MARGOLIS:  Um-hum.

7             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Did -- you

8 mentioned that you are selling tickets on

9 Groupon.  Is that correct?

10             MR. MARGOLIS:  Not for this

11 market.

12             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Not -- what

13 does that mean?

14             MR. MARGOLIS:  We are operating 21

15 markets for Halloween.

16             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Um-hum.

17             MR. MARGOLIS:  Generally, we use

18 Groupon for our smaller markets, like in 

19 Milwaukee or a Columbus or Denver not for New

20 York or D.C.

21             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  I

22 understand.  But since there will be 300 to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 400 people, especially on that Thursday, what

2 are you guys doing specifically to control the

3 flow?  And I'll just use that M Street

4 Corridor, for example, because as Mr.

5 Silverstein mentioned, frequently people spill

6 into the streets on M Street and its one-way

7 traffic, you know, so that could potentially

8 be a safety hazard.

9             So what are you guys doing or what

10 have you instructed the establishments to do?

11             MR. MARGOLIS:  First and foremost,

12 our asset, number one, is that we are not

13 going to -- we are going to have, like I said,

14 a fraction of those people on that night.

15             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Um-hum.

16             MR. MARGOLIS:  Secondly, we do

17 have security there, like I said, at The Front

18 Page to monitor this.  Every -- we have a hard

19 cap on ticket sales.  I'm not going to sell

20 any extra tickets to make an extra $100.

21             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay.  

22             MR. MARGOLIS:  And we have



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 instructed our -- we basically tell our venues

2 you are there every single day of the week.

3             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Um-hum.

4             MR. MARGOLIS:  We are not.  You

5 know what that is that we do and we expect you

6 to control this effectively.  You need to

7 have, like we said earlier you know, all of

8 your security personnel present that you would

9 have on a normal extremely busy night and to

10 instruct them accordingly.

11             We do not give them specific

12 directions, because we feel as though it would

13 be over our boundaries.

14             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  Okay. 

15 Okay.  And as far as the specials are

16 concerned, will there be any venue that is

17 offering all you can drink specials?

18             MR. MARGOLIS:  No.  Nope,

19 absolutely not.

20             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  And will a

21 wristband entitle you to any kind of free

22 alcohol?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1             MR. MARGOLIS:  Nope, it will not.

2             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  So The

3 Front Page is pretty much your hub?

4             MR. MARGOLIS:  Correct.

5             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  And the

6 wristband is the only identifier that --

7             MR. MARGOLIS:  Correct.

8             INVESTIGATOR GHENENE:  -- that you

9 guys will be using?  Okay.  That's all I have,

10 Ms. Miller.  Thank you.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you. 

12 That was helpful.  And do you know what the

13 specials are going to be?

14             MR. MARGOLIS:  They vary per

15 establishment.  Generally, it is like $1 off

16 a draft beer, $2 off a shot.  We don't

17 stipulate specific specials for each

18 establishment.  But it's generally, you know,

19 $1 or $2 off.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Thank

21 you.  Any other questions?  Okay.  Any Board

22 Members have any concerns about approving? 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

1 Okay.  

2             All right.  Then we're going to

3 approve this, but also on your representation

4 that you are going to check-in with Commander

5 Reese.

6             MR. MARGOLIS:  Correct.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All right. 

8 Thank you.  Soon, too.  You should do it this

9 week.  Okay.  

10             MR. MARGOLIS:  We'll do it as soon

11 as I get a chance.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

13             MR. MARGOLIS:  And I'll take the

14 translucent cup recommendation as well.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  What did you

16 say?

17             MR. MARGOLIS:  And I'll take the

18 translucent cup recommendation as well, as

19 soon as we run out of our stock.

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I mean next year,

21 yeah.

22             MR. MARGOLIS:  Yep.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Thank

5 you.

6             MR. MARGOLIS:  Thank you very much

7 for your time.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

9             (Whereupon, the Fact-Finding

10 Hearing in the above-entitled matter was

11 concluded at 10:23 a.m.)

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

A
$1 29:15,19
$10 21:22
$100 27:20
$2 29:16,19
$20 21:22
a.m 2:2 31:11
able 22:11 23:2
above-entitled

31:10
ABRA 1:23 2:17

6:3
absolutely 8:12

12:16,22 13:1
17:10 20:14 24:3
28:19

Abyie 1:23 2:18
account 21:5
adding 11:13
addition 13:14

19:14
additional 11:14
Additionally 11:9
addressed 21:18
advertisement 9:1
ahead 9:15
Alberti 1:19 9:9,10

9:14,18 14:22
15:4,8,13,15,19
17:1,2,7,11,20
18:1,9,14,17 19:3
19:10,16,21 20:7
20:10,15,19 21:6
21:11 24:5 30:20
31:1,3

alcohol 13:4 20:16
28:22

Alcoholic 1:2,13,14
allows 14:17
amount 3:13 5:8
answering 9:4,6
anybody 7:18 8:10

21:8
anyway 11:13
apart 12:7
applicant 2:5
application 14:3

15:2
appreciate 15:18
approve 30:3
approving 29:22
area 3:6
asking 12:18 17:3
asset 27:12
assistance 7:19
attach 8:19
attached 6:19
attendance 3:17
available 1:10

B
back 6:20 10:12

18:19
bar 14:8 15:9 19:5

19:6,8,15 25:4,6,6
barcrawls.com 1:8

2:9
bars 20:2
base 24:2
basically 8:19

11:11 28:1
basis 10:19
beer 29:16
behalf 2:9
believe 4:10 6:8

25:7
Beverage 1:2,13,14
bigger 3:8
bit 3:7 16:1
Board 1:2,14 9:9

29:21
bold 9:3
bought 22:15
boundaries 28:13
bring 11:10
bringing 26:4
Brooks 1:20 21:13

21:15
Building 1:14
busy 9:20 17:8

23:15 28:9

C
cab 6:13 7:7
call 8:11 21:8

cap 27:19
capacity 8:5
careful 20:11
case 8:7
causing 21:9
cell 9:5
certainly 21:4
Chairperson 1:15

1:19 2:3,11,14,19
2:22 3:4,11,15,18
3:22 4:5,8,12,15
4:18,22 5:3,11,14
5:18,20 6:2,5,9,16
6:21 7:1,4,9,13,17
8:1,8,13,17,22 9:8
9:12,16 15:21
16:3,12,16,19,22
21:13,16 22:2,9
22:19 23:1,7,21
24:4,7 29:11,20
30:7,12,15 31:2,4
31:8

chance 30:11
charge 5:10 19:14
check 8:10 19:2

25:8
check-in 30:4
choose 20:3
Circle 1:8 11:12,13
color 22:20
COLUMBIA 1:1
Columbus 26:19
come 18:19 21:3
Commander 10:2

10:14 23:10 24:2
30:4

commemorative
19:17

comments 24:1
company 5:6 16:15
compromises 12:20
concentrated 25:6
concern 10:15 12:1
concerned 28:16
concerns 12:12

29:22
concluded 31:11

condition 22:14
confused 16:1
confusion 15:16
consumption 13:4
contact 8:9 21:7
contract 8:3
control 1:2,13,14

16:11 27:2 28:6
copies 7:16
copy 6:14 7:11 18:6
correct 2:21 4:17

9:22 13:12 26:1,9
29:4,7 30:6

Corridor 27:4
costs 21:19
cover 19:14
crawl 1:6,10 2:5,20

4:20 11:18 14:6
14:12 16:6,7 19:7

crawls 3:1 13:2
17:13

cross 12:4
cup 19:19,19 20:6,8

20:16 21:1 30:14
30:18

cups 19:17
currently 21:21
customer 18:8

19:12

D
D.C 1:15 14:18

26:20
Date 1:6
dates 11:5 13:22

14:4 17:5
day 3:3,8 6:1 9:2

13:4 15:4,9,10
18:4,4,7,11,11,15
21:22 22:5,6,20
24:13,16 25:2,10
25:18,22 28:2

days 4:2 5:15,15,17
13:16 15:2 17:21
18:22 19:1 22:4

DC 6:13
deal 19:4

Denver 26:19
different 4:2 5:16

11:15 18:11 22:20
differently 5:4
directing 17:4
directions 28:12
DISTRICT 1:1
doing 5:4 27:2,9
DONALD 1:20
door 20:4
draft 29:16
drink 6:18 19:12

28:17
drinking 13:3
drinks 19:22 20:3
due 3:8
Dupont 1:8 11:12

11:13

E
earlier 17:8 26:3

28:7
easier 21:1
easy 17:14
Edward 2:6
effectively 28:6
eliminating 16:8
enabled 14:20
entitle 28:21
entry 19:14
especially 27:1
establishment 8:2

29:15,18
establishments 1:9

3:6,14 4:9 20:12
21:8 27:10

evening 8:5
Event 1:6,8
example 27:4
expect 21:2 28:5
expected 3:16
expecting 3:21 4:7
expressed 10:15
extra 7:12 20:4

27:20,20
extremely 28:9

F



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

facilitating 11:15
Fact 1:6
Fact-Finding 2:4

31:9
fail-safe 19:2
far 7:18 13:1,5

14:11 28:15
February 10:12

11:7
fee 19:14
feel 28:12
final 25:1
Finding 1:7
first 17:2 18:4 22:4

27:11
five 18:22 19:1
flow 27:3
flyer 8:9,20 16:4
foggy 13:21
follow-up 15:22
food 19:13
foot 11:14
foremost 27:11
forwarded 9:5
four 19:1
fraction 3:17 27:14
free 28:21
frequently 27:5
front 12:3,3 17:19

25:8,9 27:17 29:3
full 8:5
further 21:12

G
generally 18:20

26:17 29:15,18
Georgetown 11:3

23:15
getting 16:6
Ghenene 1:23 2:15

2:17,18 6:7 13:18
13:20 14:2,9,13
14:21 15:3,7,11
15:14,17 24:6,9
24:15,18,22 25:4
25:9,13,17,20
26:2,7,12,16,21

27:15,21 28:3,14
28:20 29:2,5,8

give 3:18 19:18
23:2 28:11

given 19:17
go 9:15 11:12 13:2

19:4
goes 13:6 14:12
going 5:8 11:3 12:2

14:8 17:13 20:16
20:20,22 22:11
23:14,22 24:1
26:4 27:13,13,19
29:13 30:2,4

good 2:6,15 6:17
7:10 9:8 11:2
22:14

Grand 4:6
grant 12:19,20
Great 18:10 19:16

23:21
Groupon 14:19

26:9,18
guess 7:18
Guide 6:19
guys 23:16 27:2,9

29:9

H
Halloween 26:15
hand 9:2
handing 7:6
handle 23:16
happening 17:16
happens 22:5
hard 23:5 27:18
hazard 27:8
hearing 1:8,14 2:4

11:6 31:10
hell 11:1
help 15:16
helpful 29:12
holiday 3:9 10:12

10:22
hours 25:10
hub 29:3

I

ID-ing 5:10
idea 22:10
identified 18:2 19:6
identifier 29:6
identifies 19:9
including 12:2
instance 10:7
instant 16:18
instruct 20:1 28:10
instructed 27:10

28:1
intending 24:11
Investigator 1:23

2:17,18 6:7 13:20
14:2,9,13,21,22
15:3,7,11,14,17
24:6,9,15,18,22
25:4,9,13,17,20
26:2,7,12,16,21
27:15,21 28:3,14
28:20 29:2,5,8

Investigators 20:12
issue 15:22 17:3

22:18

J

K
keep 22:11 23:16

24:10
kind 8:9 28:21
know 6:6 7:19,19

12:17 17:7,13
18:18 20:21 27:7
28:5,7 29:12,18

L
late 20:21
letters 9:3
licensed 8:4
lid 23:18
limiting 16:20
liquids 21:2
listed 8:21
literally 11:21
little 3:7 16:1
live 11:20
local 11:15

location 14:14
long 23:16
lot 11:1,2

M
M 27:3,6
Margolis 2:5,8,9,13

2:21 3:2,5,13,16
3:20 4:1,6,10,14
4:17,21 5:2,5,13
5:16,19,22 6:4,11
6:20,22 7:3,5,11
7:21 8:2,12,15,18
9:1,19,22 10:4,6,9
10:16,20 11:4,19
12:10,13,16,22
13:12 14:1,5,11
14:15 16:2,10,14
16:17,21 17:6,10
17:18,22 18:3,12
18:16,20 19:8,11
19:18 20:1,9,14
20:18 21:4,10,21
22:7,10,22 23:4
23:12,17,20 24:3
24:13,16,19 25:3
25:7,11,16,19
26:1,6,10,14,17
27:11,16,22 28:4
28:18 29:1,4,7,14
30:6,10,13,17,22
31:6

market 26:11
markets 14:18

26:15,18
matter 1:5 31:10
mean 12:8 26:13

30:20
Media 2:10
MEETING 1:3
Member 1:19,20

1:21 7:15 9:10,14
9:18,19 10:1,5,8
10:13,17,21 11:17
11:20 12:11,14,17
13:10,18 14:22
15:4,8,13,15,19

17:2,7,11,20 18:1
18:9,14,17 19:3
19:10,16,21 20:7
20:10,15,19 21:6
21:11,15 23:9,13
23:18 24:5 30:20
31:1,3

members 8:5 29:22
mention 14:6
mentioned 15:1

26:3,8 27:5
met 1:14
Michael 2:8
Mike 1:21 2:5
Miller 1:15,19 2:3

2:11,14,19,22 3:4
3:11,15,18,22 4:5
4:8,12,15,18,22
5:3,11,14,18,20
6:2,5,9,16,21 7:1
7:4,9,13,17 8:1,8
8:13,17,22 9:8,11
9:12,16 15:21
16:3,12,16,19,22
21:13,16 22:2,9
22:19 23:1,7,21
24:4,7 29:10,11
29:20 30:7,12,15
31:2,4,8

Milwaukee 26:19
monitor 6:3 27:18
MPD 17:3,4,13
multiple 10:10

N
N.W 1:15
name 2:8
names 1:8,9
necessarily 10:22
need 8:4,7 14:10

15:5 18:3 28:6
neighborhood 1:8

11:21
never 9:6 11:17,22

22:18
New 26:19
NICK 1:19



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 34

night 9:21 13:5,11
23:15 27:14 28:9

nights 13:17
Nope 28:18 29:1
normal 28:9
note 13:1
notice 21:8
November 4:3 14:5

16:4,9 25:1
number 8:21 9:3

21:7 27:12
numbers 3:19 6:14

7:8

O
October 1:6,7,12

4:3,3 9:20
offering 28:17
office 9:5
Oh 2:14 4:12 6:2

7:9 9:16 16:12
22:19 23:7

okay 2:3,11,15,19
3:4,11,22 4:8,13
4:15 5:3,18 6:2,5
6:9,16 7:1,4,9,10
7:14 8:1,17,22 9:8
9:9 11:8 14:21
15:3,7,13,21
16:16,19,22 17:20
18:9,9,17 19:3,10
19:16 20:7,10
21:6,11 22:2,9
23:7,8,10,21 24:1
24:4,4,15,18,22
25:20 26:2,21
27:21 28:14,15
29:9,20,21 30:1,9
30:12 31:2,4,8

Once 16:10
one-day 18:18

22:15
one-way 27:6
opaque 20:8,9
operating 26:14
order 25:14
ounce 19:19

outside 11:22
owner 15:9

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 25:12
packet 6:12
Page 12:3 17:19

25:8,10 27:18
29:3

paper 22:8
part 8:3
participants 19:6
participate 21:19

25:15
participating 1:10

3:14
particular 12:8
pass 14:17,20 18:18

22:15
passes 13:14
Patrick's 3:3,8 6:1
people 3:21 7:20

11:1,10,12,15
12:5 13:8,16 14:8
16:7,8 17:9 20:16
26:5 27:1,5,14

percent 13:6,15
permission 15:6
permit 14:10
personnel 28:8
phone 8:20 9:2,4,7

23:10
phones 9:6
pipes 12:7
place 17:17
places 11:11
plastic 19:19,19
please 17:3
plus 4:16
point 5:7 11:10
police 10:2 12:15
positive 11:2
potentially 27:7
prepared 6:13
present 1:18,22

28:8
presiding 1:16
pretty 23:4 29:3
printout 8:16
privilege 12:18
probably 21:22
problem 8:11 12:1

12:8 24:9
problems 4:19,22

21:9
promoters 17:12
provided 18:5
pub 1:6,10 2:4,20

3:1 4:19 11:18
13:2 14:6,11 16:5
16:7 17:13 19:7

public 12:15,21
put 23:5

Q
question 22:3
questions 9:9 13:21

15:20 21:12,14
23:22 24:6 29:21

R
raising 11:1
re-register 25:21
Realistically 22:13
reality 19:1 22:17
really 12:19 17:4
reason 14:16
recommendation

30:14,18
Reese 10:2,14

23:10 24:2 30:5
Reeves 1:14
referring 7:2
register 18:4
registered 22:6
registering 18:8
registers 17:21

19:20
registration 5:7 7:7

17:16 18:21
regular 10:19
relying 20:11
remind 17:4

representation
30:3

request 1:10
required 20:2
requirements

17:12
residents 11:12
resources 10:18,18
responsible 15:10
rest 11:5
return 18:6
right 4:5,18 5:14

6:10 7:10 11:22
12:1,4,5 15:5,10
17:1,15 30:2,7

ripped 12:7
roaming 7:18,22,22

8:6
Romano 2:6
Room 1:14
run 30:19
Ruthanne 1:15,19

S
Safe-Drinking 6:12
safety 12:15,21

27:8
Saint 3:3,8 5:22
sales 13:2,5,7 16:11

16:13 27:19
Saturday 13:7,16

22:12 24:10,17
saying 24:10
says 16:4 23:14
scaled 3:7,12
scarce 10:18
second 21:17 22:5
Secondly 27:16
security 5:6,9 7:19

7:22 8:5 20:4
27:17 28:8

see 4:12 6:17 20:15
seen 6:17
sell 13:13 14:17,17

27:19
selling 14:7 26:8
sent 6:12

separate 7:6
serious 12:12
serve 19:22 20:2
shape 22:12
sheet 7:6
shot 29:16
showed 22:13
shut 16:18
sign 8:3
sign-in 2:12
Silverstein 1:21

7:15 9:14,17,19
10:1,5,8,13,17,21
11:17,20 12:11,14
12:17 13:10,18
23:8,9,13,18 26:3
27:5

single 13:15 28:2
single-day 13:13
sir 25:16,19
six 4:11,13,16
Skylight 2:10
smaller 26:18
sold 13:15
somebody 23:2,3
soon 30:8,10,19
sorry 21:16 24:7
sort 20:22
special 15:5
specials 19:13,13

28:15,17 29:13,17
specific 10:6 28:11

29:17
specifically 16:5

27:2
spill 27:5
spoke 10:11,11
spoken 10:2
spot 5:9 21:1
staff 7:21 8:6 18:21
standard 6:18
starting 24:11
stay 21:22
stepped 21:17
stipulate 29:17
stipulates 8:4
stock 30:19



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 35

street 1:15 12:6
20:13 27:3,6

streets 27:6
stuff 5:10 6:13,15
suggested 25:21
suggests 14:3
Suite 1:15
Sunderland 12:4
sure 2:17 3:20 6:4

6:11 10:16 11:4
12:13 14:1 16:2
17:6 20:5 21:18

T
take 21:5 30:13,17
tell 18:21 28:1
telling 22:16
temporary 14:10
þ 1:4,11
Thank 2:6 9:10,12

17:1 21:11 23:12
23:20 24:8,10
29:10,11,20 30:8
31:1,3,4,6

thin 22:8
thing 13:1 23:2
things 11:2,21 12:2

13:17
think 6:17 15:1

20:21 24:5
third 15:4
thoughts 13:19
three 4:2 5:7,15,16

17:21 22:1,6
three-day 13:14

14:17,20
Thursday 13:10,17

22:12,14 24:11,20
25:1 27:1

ticket 16:11,13
18:6 27:19

ticketing 16:14
tickets 13:13,15

14:7 26:8 27:20
time 5:8 6:3 10:10

10:14 11:6 31:7
times 10:10

told 17:7
torn 12:3
total 3:21 4:2,6
touch 24:1
traditionally 13:3
traffic 11:14 27:7
translucent 20:8

21:1 30:14,18
trends 13:2,6
trying 15:15
two 7:15 14:3 15:2

U
U-hum 17:22
Um-hum 3:15 5:13

10:20 11:19 12:10
24:3 26:6,16
27:15 28:3

understand 15:12
26:22

understanding
11:7

Understood 20:18
use 10:18 26:17

27:3

V
vary 29:14
venue 19:13 28:16
venues 28:1
virtually 3:9

W
wait 9:18 15:14
walking 12:6
walks 20:5
want 2:12,16 12:19

12:20 13:16 21:17
wanted 14:6
warning 20:20
Washington 1:15
water 12:6
way 3:12 6:1 11:2

11:16 12:20 14:15
22:15

We'll 30:10
we're 30:2
wearing 18:22

week 28:2 30:9
whatsoever 5:1
window 11:22
wonder 13:19
working 19:12
wristband 18:5,7

18:22 19:5,9 22:4
23:5 25:14 28:21
29:6

wristbands 18:10
22:3,8

X

Y
yeah 30:21
year 11:5 13:2 17:8

20:17,21 21:3
30:20

yep 4:14,17 7:3
8:12 18:16 21:10
25:3 30:22

York 26:20

Z

0

1
10:03 2:2
10:23 31:11
14th 1:14
16 1:12
1st 4:4 14:5 16:4,9

25:1

2
2000 1:14
20009 1:15
2013 1:7,7,12 11:6
21 26:14
25th 24:12
26 1:6
26th 4:3 12:9 14:4

24:14
2D 10:3

3

300 3:21 4:7 26:4
26:22

31 1:7
31st 4:3 9:20 12:12

13:9 14:4 24:21

4
400 3:21 4:7 26:4

27:1
400S 1:15

5
5:00 25:11
50 14:8 16:20

6

7

8
8 19:19
80 13:6
83 13:14

9
90 13:6


